
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th April, 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2011. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individual groups: 
 
•    Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•    The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•    Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•    Objectors 
•    Supporters 
•    Applicants 
 

5. 11/0474C Barnshaw Bank Farm, Mill Lane, Goostrey CW4 8PW: Conversion of 
Existing Agricultural Building to form 2no Private Dwellings for Mr J Ashbrook  
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/0041N Land Off New Road, Wrenbury: Development of 14 Two-Storey 

Affordable Dwellings for Mr A Garnett, McInerney Homes  (Pages 27 - 48) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 11/0119C 11- 13, Hightown, Sandbach CW11 1AD: New Full Glazed Entrance to 

New Shopfront; New Sliding Panelled Shopfront to Fold Back to One Section 
for Costa Coffee  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 11/0475C 11- 13, Hightown, Sandbach CW11 1AD: Change of Use of One Part of 

the Existing Ground Floor Unit from Retail (A1) to a Mixed Use Coffee Shop 
(A1/A3) for Costa Ltd  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2011 at Lecture Theatre, Crewe Library, 

Prince Albert Street, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 2DH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W T Beard, D Bebbington, W S Davies, B H Dykes, S Jones, 
A Kolker, R Walker, M J Weatherill and R Westwood 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Fletcher, A Moran, M Simon and D Topping 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning Officer) 
Nicky Folan (Solicitor) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - Development Management) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Furlong, E Howell, J Jones and S McGrory 

 
174 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Kolker declared that in being a member of Mill Lane Action 
Group he had expressed an opinion and therefore fettered his discretion 
with respect to application number 11/0474C.  Councillor Kolker exercised 
his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor R Walker declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of application numbers 10/4955N and 10/4597N on the grounds that he 
knew the applicant and one of the objectors.  In accordance with the Code 
of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of these 
items. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/0217C on the grounds that she was a member of Alsager 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development. In 
accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor A Moran, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application numbers 10/4955N and 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



10/4597N on the grounds that he was a member of Nantwich Town 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development. In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor G Baxendale, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application number 11/0431C on the 
grounds that he was a member of Congleton Town Council, which had 
been consulted on the proposed development. In accordance with the 
code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Councillor R Westwood declared a personal interest in respect of 
application number 10/5008N on the grounds that he was a member of 
Wistaston Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development. In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number 09/2358C. 
 
With respect to application number 09/2358C, Councillor G Merry declared 
that she had received a telephone call from the applicant but that she had 
not expressed an opinion. 
 
With respect to application number 09/2358C, Councillor L Gilbert 
declared that, as Ward Councillor, he had corresponded with the applicant 
about the way in which the application had been dealt with, but that he had 
not expressed an opinion. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 10/2384C and agenda item number 16 (Elworth Hall Farm, Dean 
Close, Elworth) on the grounds that she was a member of Sandbach Town 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed developments.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 15 (Section 106 Agreement for New Scout Hut on Land at 
Bunbury Playing Fields, Bunbury) on the grounds that he had been 
involved with the application.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

175 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2011 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 2



176 09/2358C - THIMSWARRA FARM, DRAGONS LANE, MOSTON, 
SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 3QB: RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL LAND 
TO A SITE FOR A MOBILE HOME FOR OCCUPATION BY AN 
ENGLISH TRAVELLER WHO HAS CEASED TO TRAVEL DUE TO ILL 
HEALTH AND LONG STANDING DISABILITY FOR MR A D 
ARROWSMITH  
 
Note: Mrs S Wright (objector) and Mr A D Arrowsmith (applicant) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report and a written update regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
1.  The Local Planning Authority does not accept that the occupier of the 

caravans qualifies as a Gypsy or Traveller as defined in Circular
[...]
oundary Treatment 
7. Remove PD Rights 
8. Car Parking 
9. Landscaping Submitted 
10. Landscaping Implemented 
11. Obscure Glazing First Floor Window Side Elevations Facing no’s 57 

and 59 South Crofts 
12. All proposed doors/windows to be fabricated out of timber and set 

behind a minimum 55mm reveal 
13. No Removal of the Tree T.2 
14. Conservation Area Style Rooflights 
15. Hours of Construction 
16. Tree Retention 
17. Tree Protection Measures 
18. Construction Specification/Method Statement 
19. Retention of Brick Boundary Wall 
 

178 10/4597N - 58 SOUTH CROFTS, NANTWICH, CW5 5SG: 
CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
PROPERTY AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING FOR MR 
& MRS K NORD  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor R Walker withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Ms S Perris (objector) and Mr K Nord (applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Councillor A Moran (Ward Councillor) and Mr E Wood (objector) had 
registered their intention to address the Committee on this matter but did 
not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plans 
3. The dwelling shall not be demolished before a contract for the 

carrying out of the works for the construction of the new dwelling 
approved under application ref: 10/4955N has been made in 
accordance with the proposals which have received planning 
permission. The Local Planning Authority shall be advised as to the 
completion of such a contract prior to any demolition taking place. 
The written approval of the phasing and timing of works involved 
shall be secured before any part of the demolition hereby approved 
first commences. All works shall then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved timetable, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  

4.  Hours of demolition: 07:30 – 18:00 Mon – Fri, 07:30 – 14:00 Sat. 
 

179 11/0217C - LAND ADJACENT 6 HEATH END ROAD, ALSAGER: 
RESIDENTIAL PROPOSAL FOR A SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING 
FOR MR A GIRVIN  
 
Note: Councillor R Fletcher (Ward Councillor), Mr C Gibson (objector) and 
Mr A Girvin (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral report of the site inspection and an 
oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the prior 
completion and signing of a Section 106 agreement to: 
 
(1)  control the future management of the adjacent ecological area  
(2)  provide for appropriate Great Crested Newt mitigation works to be in 

place before any tree works or site activities commence 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4. Submission of a Phase 1 land contamination survey 
5. Limits on hours of construction 
6. Limits on hours of piling 
7. Submission of detailed landscaping scheme 
8. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
9. Submission and implementation of tree protection scheme 

Page 5



10. Compliance with the Method Statement for Protection of Tree During 
Development 

11. Submission and implementation of surveys and mitigation methods 
for the protection of breeding birds 

12. Submission and implementation of details of bat and bird boxes 
13. Compliance with the Great Crested Newt Mitigation Strategy 
14. Removal of permitted development rights for alterations to the roof  
15.  Compliance with the details of road construction shown on plan 

3717.04 and submission of an updated Arbori
[...]
and doors to be 
kept closed. 

18. Details of hoardings to be provided to screen the construction to be 
submitted, approved and implemented. 

19. Wheel cleaning, road sweeping and spraying to be operated 
throughout construction in accordance with details agreed in letter 
dated 6th August 2007. 

20. Development not to exceed 165 bedrooms in total, not more than 770 
sq m floor space of leisure facilities and not more than 2077 sq m of 
conference/ training facilities, unless varied by submission of further 
planning application.  

21. Surface water drainage scheme for mound to be submitted, approved 
and implemented. 

22. Surface water run off from car park to be passed through oil  
interceptors.  

Page 9



 
 

185 11/0474C - BARNSHAW BANK FARM, MILL LANE, GOOSTREY, CW4 
8PW: CONVERSION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO 
FORM 2NO PRIVATE DWELLINGS FOR MR J ASHBROOK  
 
Note: Having declared his membership of Mill Lane Action Group, 
Councillor A Kolker exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward 
Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor M Nicholls (on behalf of Goostrey Parish Council), Mr J 
Phillips (on behalf of Mill Lane Action Group) and Mr J Ashall (Agent on 
behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for the following 
reasons: 
 
1.  To enable Members to undertake a Committee site inspection, so 

that they can assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring amenity. 

2.  To enable officers to consider additional information which had 
recently been received. 

 
186 REPORT IN RELATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR NEW 

SCOUT HUT ON LAND AT BUNBURY PLAYING FIELDS, BUNBURY  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, 
Councillor B Dykes withdrew 
[...]
building.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

1. Insufficient marketing information has been submitted with the application 
to demonstrate that every reasonable attempt has been made to secure 
suitable business re-use of the site. In addition, the proposal fails to 
demonstrate that the location and the character of the site are such that 
residential use is the only appropriate use. As a result the proposal is 
contrary to Planning Policy BH16 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Site 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

 
   

     Application  No:   11/0041N 
 

             Location:   LAND OFF, NEW ROAD, WRENBURY 
 

             Proposal:   Development of 14 Two-Storey Affordable Dwellings 
 

            Applicant: 
 

  Mr A Garnett, McInerney Homes 

            Expiry Date: 
 

  08-Apr-2011 

         Ward:                     Cholmondeley 
 
                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REFERRAL 
 
This application has been referred to planning committee because it involves a 
residential development of more than 10 dwellings. 
  

     SITE DESCRIPTION AND DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This full application proposes an affordable housing development of fourteen houses on 
an area of undeveloped agricultural land on the north west side of New Road in 
Wrenbury.   
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Subject to the hedgerow proposed for removal not being important under the 
Hedgerow Regulations - APPROVE subject to Section 106 Agreement and 
conditions 
 
Or 
 
Refuse as the proposal would involve the removal of an ‘important’ 
hedgerow which forms the site boundary with New Road, contrary to Local 
Plan Policy NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitat
[...]
 the framing and finishing of the shopfront 
(and not plastic) and this can be imposed accordingly. Otherwise, it is considered that 
the proposal adheres with policy BH9 of the Local Plan. 

          Other matters 
  

Highways have advised that they have no objection to the proposed development. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
It is considered that the new shop front would respect the setting of the adjoining 
buildings and street scene in general and would not have a detrimental impact upon 
the Conservation Area, Highway safety or residential amenity. As a result, it is 
considered that the proposal complies with Policies S11 (Shop fronts and security 
shutters), GR1 (New Development), GR2 (Design), GR6 (Amenity and Health) and 
BH9 (Conservation Areas) of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
         Application for Full Planning 
 
         RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1.   Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                         

2.   Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                       

3.   Materials as application                                                                                                                       

4.   Specification of window design / style        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 

                                             
 
 

The Site 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   Application No: 11/0475C 
 

   Location: 11- 13, HIGHTOWN, SANDBACH, CW11 1AD 
 

   Proposal: Change of Use of One Part of the Existing Ground Floor Unit from 
Retail (A1) to a Mixed Use Coffee Shop (A1/A3) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Costa Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

04-Apr-2011 

Ward:          Sandbach East & Rode 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REASON FOR R
[...]
 proposal would have a 
negative impact upon the local independent café’s and coffee shops. In response to 
this concern, ministerial advice states that considerations of commercial competition 
are not planning matters. Paragraph 29 from "The Planning System: General 

Page 58



Principles" is the most up to date version of this advice. Paragraph 29 states that ‘The 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
the activities of another.’ As such, this issue cannot be considered as part of this 
planning application. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposed change of use would be complimentary to adjacent shopping uses, 
would not lead to a concentration of non-A1 uses, would be of an appropriate design 
and would have little impact upon neighbouring amenity or the Conservation Area. 
As such the proposal complies with policies; S4 (Principal Shopping Area), GR2 
(Design), GR6 & GR7 (Amenity and Health) and BH9 (Conservation Areas) of the 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
         Application for Full Planning 
 
         RECOMMENDATION:  Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1.   Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                           

2.   Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                             

3.   Business hours (including Sundays)                                                                                                              

4.   Scheme of acoustic enclosures                                                                                                                  

5.   Scheme of acoustic enclosures            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



 

Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 

                                             
 
 

The Site 

Page 60



LIST OF APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

Ref 
Number 

Address Description Level of 
Decision 
Del/Cttee 

Over 
turn 
Y/N 

Rec and 
Decision 

Appeal 
Decision 

10/2222N 5, 
PETERSFIELD 
WAY, 
WESTON, CW2 
5SH 

Proposed First 
Floor 
Extension 

Southern 
Planning 
Cttee 

Y Rec for 
Approval 
 
Refused by 
Cttee 
01.09.2010 

Dismissed 
07.02.2011 

10/3356N THE 
BROOKLANDS, 
BRINDLEY 
HALL ROAD, 
BRINDLEY, 
CW5 8JA 

Single-Storey 
Lean to Side 
Extension, Two 
Storey Side 
Extension and 
Separate 
Double Garage 

Dele N/A Refused 
21.10.2010 

Dismissed 
08.02.2011 

10/0755N 14, 
QUEENSWAY, 
CREWE, CW1 
2HQ 

Installation of 
New Shopfront 
and Shutters to 
Retail Unit 

Dele N/A Refused 
13.05.2010 

Dismissed 
24.02.2011 

10/1680M THE 
HOMESTEAD, 
FANNERS 
LANE, HIGH 
LEGH, WA16 
0RZ 

Erection of 
replacement 
dwelling –
resubmission 
of 10/0094M 

Dele N/A Not 
determined 
06.08.2010 

Dismissed 
02.02.2011 

10/0533M THE NURSARY, 
SWANSCOE 
LANE, HIGHER 
HURDSFIELD, 
SK10 5TA 

Retention of 
steel framed 
building, 
hardstanding & 
timber office 
building 

Dele N/A Refused 
07.05.2010 

Dismissed 
03.02.2010 
 
Application 
for costs – 
Refused 
03.02.2010 

09/4267M CEDAR 
MANOR, ASH 
LANE, 
OLLERTON, 
WA16 8RQ 

Retrospective 
application for 
the retention 
and 
amendment to 
attached 
garage 

Dele N/A Refused 
12.04.2010 

Dismissed 
27.01.2011 

09/4268M CEDAR 
MANOR, ASH 
LANE, 
OLLERTON, 
WA16 8RQ 

Amendment to 
existing open 
storey 
(retrospective) 

Dele N/A Not 
determined 

Dismissed 
27.01.2011 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 11/0474C Barnshaw Bank Farm, Mill Lane, Goostrey CW4 8PW: Conversion of Existing Agricultural Building to form 2no Private Dwellings for Mr J Ashbrook
	6 11/0041N Land Off New Road, Wrenbury: Development of 14 Two-Storey Affordable Dwellings for Mr A Garnett, McInerney Homes
	7 11/0119C 11- 13, Hightown, Sandbach CW11 1AD: New Full Glazed Entrance to New Shopfront; New Sliding Panelled Shopfront to Fold Back to One Section for Costa Coffee
	8 11/0475C 11- 13, Hightown, Sandbach CW11 1AD: Change of Use of One Part of the Existing Ground Floor Unit from Retail (A1) to a Mixed Use Coffee Shop (A1/A3) for Costa Ltd
	9 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W T Beard, D Bebbington, W S Davies, S Furlong, J Jones, 
A Kolker, R Walker, M J  Weatherill and R Westwood 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and M Hollins 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors B H Dykes, E Howell and S McGrory 

 
188 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Kolker declared that in being a member of Mill Lane Action 
Group he had expressed an opinion and therefore fettered his discretion 
with respect to application number 11/0474C.  Councillor Kolker exercised 
his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
numbers 11/0119C and 11/0475C on the grounds that she was a member 
of Sandbach Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
developments.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor S Davies declared that he had attended a public meeting in 
Wrenbury at which application number 11/0041N had been discussed, but 
that he had not taken part in the discussion and had not expressed a view. 
 

189 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
190 11/0474C BARNSHAW BANK FARM, MILL LANE, GOOSTREY CW4 

8PW: CONVERSION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO 
FORM 2NO PRIVATE DWELLINGS FOR MR J ASHBROOK  
 
Note: Having declared his membership of Mill Lane Action Group, 
Councillor A Kolker exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward 
Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor M Nicholls (on behalf of Goostrey Parish Council), Mrs C 
McCubbin (on behalf of Mill Lane Action Group) and Mr J Ashall (agent on 
behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral report of the site inspection and an 
oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
refusal, the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  The development hereby approved shall commence within three 

years of the date of this permission. 
 
2.  In accordance with plans. 
 
3.  This permission relates only to the conversion of the barn indicated 

on the drawings hereby approved.  It does not grant or convey any 
consent or permission for any works of demolition, reconstruction, 
construction or alteration affecting the external appearance of the 
building, except where such works are indicated in the submitted 
plans/structural report or are otherwise first approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
4.  Prior to commencement of development, all external materials to be 

submitted and approved. 
 
5.  The material and colour of all rainwater goods shall be cast iron, 

painted black unless otherwise agreed in writing.  The rainwater 
goods shall be retained thereafter. 

 
6.  All fenestration shall be set behind a reveal of 100mm unless 

otherwise agreed in writing. 
 
7.  All windows and doors in the external elevations of the proposed 

development shall be fabricated in timber and shall be retained in 
such a form thereafter.  The windows and doors shall be painted in a 
colour, details of which shall be first approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and retained thereafter. 

 



8.  The roof lights in the development hereby approved shall be set flush 
with the angle of the surrounding roof slope.  If this cannot be 
achieved, the degree of projection from the plane of the roof pitch 
shall be first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
9.  Prior to the commencement of development: 

(a) A contaminated land Phase I report to assess the 
actual/potential contamination risks at the site shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. 

(b) Should the Phase I report recommend that a Phase II 
investigation is required, a Phase II investigation shall be 
carried out and the results submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority. 

(c) Should the Phase II investigations indicate that remediation is 
necessary, a Remediation Statement shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
remedial scheme in the approved Remediation Statement shall 
then be carried out. 

(d) Should remediation be required, a Site Completion Report 
detailing the conclusions and actions taken at each stage of the 
works, including validation works, shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
first use or occupation of any part of the development hereby 
approved. 

 
10.  Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for the 

landscaping of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The landscaping scheme shall 
include details of hard landscaping, planting plans, written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated 
with tree, shrub, hedge or grass establishment.), schedules of plants 
noting species, plant sizes, the proposed numbers and densities and 
an implementation programme. 

 
11.  The approved landscaping plan shall be completed in accordance 

with the following: 
(a)  All hard and soft landscaping works shall be completed in full 

accordance with the approved scheme, within the first planting 
season following completion of the development hereby 
approved, or in accordance with a programme agreed with the 
Local Planning Authority. 

(b)  All trees, shrubs and hedge plants supplied shall comply with 
the requirements of British Standard 3936, Specification for 
Nursery Stock.  All pre-planting site preparation, planting and 
post-planting maintenance works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the requirements of British Standard 
4428(1989) Code of Practice for General Landscape 
Operations (excluding hard surfaces). 



(c)  All new tree plantings shall be positioned in accordance with the 
requirements of Table 3 of British Standard BS5837: 2005 
Trees in Relation to Construction: Recommendations. 

(d)  Any trees, shrubs or hedges planted in accordance with this 
condition which are removed, die, become severely damaged or 
become seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be 
replaced within the next planting season by trees, shrubs or 
hedging plants of similar size and species to those originally 
required to be planted. 

 
12.  Prior to the commencement of development a plan indicating the 

positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be 
erected shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The boundary treatment shall be completed 
before the dwellings are first occupied.  The boundary treatment shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
permanently retained unless otherwise first approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
13.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking 
or re-enacting that order), no development (as defined by Section 55 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) as may otherwise be 
permitted by virtue of Class(es) A-G of Part 1 Schedule 2, Class A of 
Part 2 Schedule 2, or Class A, B, or E of Part 40 Schedule 2 of the 
Order shall be carried out. 

 
14.  Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit 

detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 
suitable for use by roosting bats.  Such proposals to be agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The proposals shall be permanently 
installed in accordance with approved details. 

 
The Committee was of the opinion that sufficient marketing information 
had been submitted with the application to demonstrate that every 
reasonable attempt had been made to secure suitable business re-use of 
the site. In addition, the proposal demonstrated that the location and the 
character of the site were such that residential use was the only 
appropriate use.  The proposal was therefore in accordance with Planning 
Policy BH16 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 
2005. 
 

191 11/0041N LAND OFF NEW ROAD, WRENBURY: DEVELOPMENT OF 
14 TWO-STOREY AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS FOR MR A GARNETT, 
MCINERNEY HOMES  
 
Note: Councillor M Hollins (Ward Councillor), Mr O Lowe (objector), Mr J 
Pound (supporter) and Mr D Whitney (agent on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral report of the site inspection and an 
oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate that there is a proven need for the development given that 
there are other brownfield sites available in the locality that could provide 
for affordable housing requirements within the area. The site is also 
considered to be unsustainable because it does not adjoin the settlement 
boundary, has poor footpath links to the village centre, is a greenfield site 
and its development would prejudice the redevelopment of brownfield sites 
within the area for affordable housing. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to Policy RES.8 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011.  
 

192 11/0119C 11- 13, HIGHTOWN, SANDBACH CW11 1AD: NEW FULL 
GLAZED ENTRANCE TO NEW SHOPFRONT; NEW SLIDING 
PANELLED SHOPFRONT TO FOLD BACK TO ONE SECTION FOR 
COSTA COFFEE  
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Ward Councillor) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. Specification of window design / style 
 

193 11/0475C 11- 13, HIGHTOWN, SANDBACH CW11 1AD: CHANGE OF 
USE OF ONE PART OF THE EXISTING GROUND FLOOR UNIT FROM 
RETAIL (A1) TO A MIXED USE COFFEE SHOP (A1/A3) FOR COSTA 
LTD  
 
Note: Miss E Turner (agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Ward Councillor) had registered her 
intention to address the Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 



 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Development in accord with approved plans 
2.  Commencement of development (3 years) 
3.  Business hours (including Sundays) 
4.  Scheme of acoustic enclosures 
 

194 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
The Committee considered a summary of appeal decisions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the appeal summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


